
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Standards 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 13 JUNE 
2012 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Allan Edwards, (Independent 
Chairman) 
Malcolm Ellis, (Independent 
Vice-Chairman) 
James Keys, (Independent 
Member)  
Councillors Barrett, 
Corthorne, 
Curling, 
Dann, 
Harmsworth, 
Hensley, 
Lewis and 
Riley 
 
 

  
Published: Tuesday, 5 June 2012 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Lloyd White 
Tel: 01895 556743 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: lwhite3@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=122&Year=2010 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 February and 10 May 
2012 (attached)  

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To note any declarations of interest in any matter before the Committee  

4 Confirmation that all items marked Part I will be considered in public and those 
marked Part II, in private 

 
PART I 
5 Review of Work Programme  

 To consider and update the Committee’s Work Programme  

6 The Localism Act 2011 - a New Ethical Framework  

 To consider proposals for a new Standards regime in light of the Localism Act 2011, for 
recommendation to Council (attached)  

 
PART II 
7 Complaints Monitoring 



This page is intentionally left blank



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Standards Committee 
Wednesday, 29 February 2012 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4a - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 
 Present: Allan Edwards (Chairman), Malcolm Ellis (Vice-Chairman), James Keys, 

Councillors Barrett, Corthorne, Curling, Hensley, Khursheed, Lewis, Markham and 
Riley 
 
Officers Present: Messrs Alagh and White 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Harmsworth, for whom 
Councillor Curling was substituting 
 

2. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 
September 2011 be taken as read and confirmed. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
The Chairman, Vice-Chairman, Mr Keys and Councillor Lewis declared a personal 
interest in item 8 ‘The Localism Act 2011 – A New Ethical Framework’. 
 

4. CONFIRMATION THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II, IN PRIVATE 
 

5. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee’s work programme for 2012 was noted. 
 

6. GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Committee noted declarations of gifts and hospitality made during 2011 by both 
officers and Members. It was agreed that the Head of Democratic Services remind 
Members of the requirement to declare offers that were declined, as well as those 
accepted. In addition officers would be encouraged, where appropriate to donate 
gifts to the Mayor’s charity. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted and the Head of 
Democratic Services remind Members of the requirement to declare offers of 
gifts or hospitality that are declined, as well as those accepted. 
 

7. STANDARDS AND ETHICS INDICATORS 
 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 2

Page 1



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

Members considered the annual report providing summary information on a range of 
topics by which to gauge the corporate ethical health of the authority. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

8. THE LOCALISM ACT 2011 - A NEW ETHICAL FRAMEWORK 
 
Members considered details of the Localism Act 2011 which had received Royal 
Assent on 15 November 2011 and which made a number of significant changes to 
the ethical framework for Members and co-opted members of local authorities as it 
appeared in the Local Government Act 2000. Details of the changes were 
summarised for Members’ information and the steps which the Council had already 
taken, and which it still needed to take, in order to comply with the requirements of 
the Act were noted. 
 
In considering the requirements of the Act the Committee noted that the Council 
would have to adopt a Code of Conduct consistent with the following seven 
principles [commonly known as the Nolan principles of standards in public life]: 
 

• selflessness; 
• integrity; 
• objectivity; 
• accountability; 
• openness; 
• honesty; 
• leadership. 

 
and that the Code would have to provide for what the Council considered 
appropriate in respect of the registration in its register and disclosure of both 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests. 
 
In considering the format of the new Code, Members felt that a ‘minimalist’ 
approach should be taken and that it should contain only what was required by the 
Act. 
 
It was agreed that the Code should be accompanied by a Standards Committee to 
monitor the ethical health of the authority and the operation of the Code. Although 
it was noted that the likely sanctions that could be applied by the authority to 
Members found to be in breach of the Code had been greatly watered down by the 
Act, Members nonetheless concurred that the Standards Committee should retain 
an Assessment Sub-Committee and a Hearings Sub-Committee to deal with 
allegations of breaches of the Code. However, Members felt strongly that the 
Whips’ Protocol should play a leading role in the initial consideration of complaints. 
 
The Committee also noted the new role that the Act envisaged for an independent 
person and that such a person could not be appointed as an independent person if 
at any time during the previous 5 years the person had been a Member, co-opted 
member or officer of the authority. 
 

Page 2



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

Finally it was noted that Section 25 of the Act made changes to the law on 
predetermination although the common law rules on bias remained as they were. 
Although the changes applied to all decision making by Members, nevertheless 
they principally applied to the areas of planning and licensing. The Monitoring 
Officer had sent a Briefing Note to all Members of the Council in relation to section 
25 which would be reproduced in the Planning Code of Conduct. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and a further report be prepared by the 
Borough Solicitor and the Head of Democratic Services for consideration at 
the next meeting which will ask the Committee to make a number of 
recommendations to full Council to reflect the comments made above and 
which will give full effect to the changes made to the ethical framework for 
Members and co-opted members by the Act. 

 
9. COMPLAINTS MONITORING 

 
This item was discussed in Part II as it contained confidential information as defined 
in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
 
The Committee noted details of the complaints made against Members in the last six 
months. 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Minutes 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
10 May 2012 
 
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Allan Edwards, Malcolm Ellis, Josephine Barrett, Philip Corthorne, 
Peter Curling, Catherine Dann, Richard Lewis, Paul Harmsworth, John Hensley and 
John Riley 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Raj Alagh and Lloyd White 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN OF 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED:  That: 
 

1. Mr Allan Edwards be elected Chairman of the Standards 
Committee for the municipal year 2012/2013; and  

 
2. Mr Malcolm Ellis be elected Vice-Chairman of the Standards 

Committee for the municipal year 2012/2013. 
 

 

2. MEMBERSHIP OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE ASSESSMENT SUB-
COMMITTEE  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED:  That the membership of the Sub-Committee, as 
detailed in the lilac Committee Membership 2012/2013 sheets and 
circulated at the meeting, be agreed. 
 

 

3. MEMBERSHIP OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE REVIEW SUB-
COMMITTEE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED:  That the membership of the Sub-Committee, as 
detailed in the lilac Committee Membership 2012/2013 sheets and 
circulated at the meeting, be agreed. 
 

 

4. MEMBERSHIP OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE HEARINGS SUB-
COMMITTEE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED:  That the membership of the Sub-Committee, as 
detailed in the lilac Committee Membership 2012/2013 sheets and 
circulated at the meeting, be agreed. 
 

 

  

The meeting, which commenced at 8.47 pm, closed at 8.48 pm. 
 

  

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Lloyd White on 01895 556743.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Standards Committee – 13 June 2012 

WORK PROGRAMME 2012/ 2013 
 
Reporting Officer: Head of Democratic Services 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
To enable the Committee to track the progress of its work in accordance with good 
project management practice. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That Members note the Work Programme and make 
any amendments as appropriate. 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None. 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Shading indicates completed 
meetings) 
 
MEETING DATE AGENDA ITEM 

5 September 2011 
 

• Review work programme 
• Update on Revised Code of Conduct / Localism Bill 
• Complaint Monitoring (Part II) 
 

30 November 2011 
 

• Meeting cancelled 
 

29 February 2012 • Review work programme 
• Localism Act 2011 
• Standards and Ethics monitoring annual report 
• Complaint Monitoring (Part II) 
 

13 June 2012 • Review work programme 
• New Standards regime – recommendation to Council 
• Complaint Monitoring (Part II) 
 

4 September 2012 
 

• Review work programme 
• Complaint Monitoring (Part II) 
 

28 November 2012 
 

• Review work programme 
• Complaint Monitoring (Part II) 
 

27 February 2013 • Review work programme 
• Complaint Monitoring (Part II) 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee 13 June 2012 

The Localism Act 2011 – A New Ethical Framework 
 
Reporting Officers: Borough Solicitor and Head of Democratic Services 
 
SUMMARY  
 
1. The Localism Act 2011 [''the Act''] makes a number of significant changes to the 

ethical framework for Members and Co-opted Members of local authorities as it 
appeared in the Local Government Act 2000. 

 
2. This report sets out a new proposed ethical framework, including a new Code of 

Conduct for Hillingdon Members and co-opted members, which the Committee is 
being asked to recommend to full Council for adoption. The report also refers to a 
number of existing documents which relate to the Council's current ethical framework.  

 
3. A number of amendments have been made to these documents to reflect the 

changes made by the Act and Members are also being asked to recommend them to 
full Council for agreement. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Committee recommend to Council at its 
meeting on 5 July 2012 to: 

 
a) adopt a new Code of Conduct for Hillingdon Members and Co-opted 

Members in the form set out at Appendix 1; 
b) agree the amendments to the documents set out at Appendices 2-6; 
c) agree to appoint one existing Independent Member until 30 June 2013. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. Members will recall having received a detailed report from the Borough Solicitor and 

Head of Democratic Services on 29 February 2012 which summarised the changes 
made to the ethical framework for Members and co-opted members by the Act. The 
changes will come into force on 1 July 2012 and it was agreed to consider a further 
report at this meeting which would ask the Members of the Committee to make a 
number of recommendations to full Council which will give effect to these changes. 

 
Duty to Promote and Maintain High Standards of Conduct 
 
5. Section 27 of the Act requires the Council to promote and maintain high standards of 

conduct by its Members and co-opted members and in discharging this duty, it must 
adopt a code of conduct. The Council can either revise its existing code or adopt a 
replacement code. 

 
6. The Act is much less prescriptive than the 2000 legislation in terms of what a code of 

conduct must contain and this is exemplified by the fact that that it has dispensed 
with the requirement that the Council must adopt a national model code. 

 
7. However, Section 28 of the Act requires that any code which is adopted by the 

Council has to be consistent with the following seven principles [commonly know as 
the Nolan principles of standards in public life]: 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



Standards Committee 13 June 2012 

Ø selflessness; 
Ø integrity; 
Ø objectivity; 
Ø accountability; 
Ø openness; 
Ø honesty; 
Ø leadership. 

 
8. Furthermore, a code has to provide for what the Council considers appropriate in 

respect of the registration in its register and disclosure of both pecuniary and non-
pecuniary interests. 

 
A Proposed New Code of Conduct 
 
9. At the last meeting of this Committee on 29 February 2012, Members agreed that 

any new Code should be 'minimalist' in nature and based on the Nolan principles. 
 
10. Both the DCLG and the LGA have issued suggested codes of conduct for use by 

local authorities. The DCLG version is the more minimalist of the two, being less 
prescriptive and cumbersome than the LGA model. A copy of the DCLG Code is 
attached as Appendix 1. It has been discussed with both the Leader of the Council 
and the Leader of the Labour Group who have both expressed their preference for it 
over the LGA model. 

 
11. The Government has still not issued Regulations which define what ‘Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interests’ are. Once the Regulations are available, the definition will have 
to be added to the code. 

 
A New Complaints Procedure 
 
12. In the 29 February report, the Borough Solicitor and Head of Democratic Services 

pointed out the extremely limited range of sanctions available under the new regime 
which could be imposed against Members or co-opted members who had been found 
to have breached the new code of conduct. 

 
13. Furthermore, under the new regime Hillingdon will wish to avoid as far as possible in 

having to deal formally with a proliferation of complaints which are time-consuming, 
potentially expensive and distressing for the Members concerned. Therefore, a 
Whips Protocol has been developed, which is attached as Appendix 2, which is 
designed to deal with the majority of complaints made by both Hillingdon Members 
and members of the public. The Protocol has been drafted with input from Members 
of both political groups and it is intended to be the first port of call when complaints 
are made against Members and co-opted members. 

 
14. The Act requires the Council to have in place arrangements under which firstly, 

complaints can be investigated and secondly, decisions on complaints can be made. 
In spite of the existence of the Protocol, there will still be a number of complaints 
which will be subject to the formal process. Therefore, the current Members' Code of 
Conduct complaint form, which is attached as Appendix 3, has been amended to 
bring it up to date.  

Page 10



Standards Committee 13 June 2012 

 
15. The Act no longer makes it a requirement to have a Standards Committee in place. 

Members of the Committee will recall that at the 29 February meeting, they were 
unanimously in favour of retaining this Committee. They were also of the view that 
that the Standards Committee should largely retain its current terms of reference and 
should continue to have a process in place to deal with complaints against Members 
and co-opted members. 

 
16. It is proposed that the three Sub-Committees which have been set up by the 

Standards Committee [the Assessment, Review and Hearings Sub-Committees] 
should be abolished and that under the new system, the Standards Committee itself 
will both assess and hear complaints against Members and co-opted members. It is 
also proposed that its membership will reduce from 9 to 5 to facilitate this new role for 
the Committee. A copy of the revised terms of reference and procedure rules for the 
Standards Committee are attached as Appendices 4 & 5. 

 
Independent Person  
 
17. The Act envisages a new role for an Independent Person, set out in sectio
[...]
t on the authority's register or 

the subject of pending notification, you must notify the Monitoring Officer 
of the interest within 28 days beginning with the date of disclosure. 

 
 (5)  Unless dispensation has been granted, you may not participate in any 

discussion of, vote on, or discharge any function related to any matter in 
which you have a pecuniary interest as defined by Regulations made by 
the Secretary of State. Additionally, you must observe the restrictions your 
authority places on your involvement in matters where you have a 
pecuniary interest or non pecuniary interest as defined by your authority. 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



-1- 

APPENDIX 2 
 

PROTOCOL FOR HANDLING COMPLAINTS 
MADE AGAINST MEMBERS 

OF THE 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HILLINGDON 

 
1.   INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 As part of the provisions of the Localism Act 2011, the London Borough of Hillingdon 

(‘the Council’) formally adopted a Revised Code of Conduct for Members (the Code). at 
a meeting of full Council held on 5 July 2012 of which this Protocol forms a part.  

 
1.2 All Council Members have undertaken in writing to observe the Code and also, upon 

election to the Council, new Members attend training provided by the Borough Solicitor 
and Monitoring Officer and the Head of Democratic Services and Deputy Monitoring 
Officer in relation to the Code. 

  
1.3 As part of the adoption of the Code the Council has approved this Protocol (‘the Whips’ 

Protocol’) for the initial handling of complaints: 
a) by Members against fellow Members and 
b) by members of the public (including officers) against Members 

 
1.4 It should be emphasised that the purpose of this Protocol is not to take away the right of 

a Member or a member of the public to complain to the Monitoring Officer; instead, its 
purpose is to set out for those individuals who are thinking of making a complaint 
against a Member, a number of informal steps which they should follow before 
es
[...]
rds Committee at the conclusion of a formal 
investigation into a complaint by the Monitoring Officer. 

 
3.2 Should the process detailed above not result in the resolution of the complaint, then the 

complaint may be referred to the Monitoring Officer for consideration as part of the 
Council’s formal Members’ Code of Conduct complaints process. 

 
3.3 In such cases the aggrieved Member / complainant will be required to include a 

statement to the Standards Committee as to why they have chosen to escalate the 
complaint to the formal stage and why the outcome of the process described above did 
not resolve it. 

 
3.4 Should a complaint be resolved as a result of this Protocol process it shall not be open 

to the aggrieved Member / complainant submitting the original complaint to further 
submit the same complaint against the same Member to the Monitoring Officer at a later 
date. 

 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
APPENDIX 3 

 

MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT 
COMPLAINT FORM 

 
1. How To Make A Complaint 
 
If you wish to make a complaint about the conduct of an elected Member 
or co-opted member of the London Borough of Hillingdon, please do so 
by completing this form. Complaints must be submitted in writing on the 
prescribed form. This includes fax and electronic submissions. However, 
in line with the requirements of the Disability Discrimination Act 2000, we 
can make reasonable adjustments to assist you if you have a disability 
that prevents you from making your complaint in writing. We can also 
help if English is not your first language.  
 
If you need any support in completing this form, please let us know as 
soon as possible by using the contact details at the end of this form. 
 
2. What Happens to My Complaint? 
 
As a part of the formal complaints procedure, Hillingdon Council has 
adopted a protocol (appended to the back of this form), which allows for 
all complaints against elected Members to be considered in
[...]
tish  
 European  
 Black or Black British 
 Mixed 
 Chinese or other ethnic group 

 
Once complete, please return this form to: 
Raj Alagh, Monitoring Officer 
London Borough of Hillingdon 
The Civic Centre 
High Street 
Uxbridge 
UB8 1UW 
01895 250617 
Or email: ralagh@hillingdon.gov.uk 
 

Appendix  
 

WHIPS’ PROTOCOL (to be inserted here) 

Page 28



APPENDIX 4 
 
ARTICLE 9 – THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
9.01  Standards Committee 
 
The Council has established a Standards Committee. Its functions are not 
within the remit of the Cabinet. 
 
9.02  Membership 
 
5 Council Members not including the Leader. The Committee will be politically 
balanced. 
 
9.03  Terms of Reference 
 
(a) To promote and maintain high standards of conduct by Councillors, Co-

opted Members and Church and Parent Governor representatives; 
(b) To assist Councillors, Co-opted Members and Church and Parent 

Governor representatives to observe the Members’ Code of Conduct; 
(c) To monitor the operation of the Members’ Code of Conduct; 
(d) To grant dispensations to Councillors, Co-opted Members, Church and 

Parent Governor representatives on matters relating to the Members’ 
Code of Conduct; 

(e) To consider and hear allegations into the alleged misconduct of 
Members. 

(f) To oversee the operation of the Officers’ Code of Conduct 
(g) To consider periodic reports on a range of standards and ethics 

indicators 
(h) To consider appeals from staff concerning designations of Politically 

Restricted Posts under the Local Democracy, Economic Development 
and Construction Act 2009 

 
9.04 Complaints 
 
In the event that the Standards Committee is required to adjudicate on any 
issue coming before it, (including in particular, complaints of misconduct 
against Members or co-opted members of the Council), any such adjudication 
will be undertaken in accordance with procedures as set out in the Standards 
Committee Procedure Rules which can be found in Part 4, Schedule J of the 
Constitution. 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

APPENDIX 5 

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE                
 PROCEDURE RULES – SCHEDULE J 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Any complaints of misconduct against Members (this definition includes 

co-opted members) should be made to the Monitoring Officer of the 
Council. 

 
1.2 In accordance with the Protocol for handling complaints against 

Members, the Monitoring Officer may initially refer the complaint to the 
appropriate Whips’ office for consideration.  

 
The Monitoring Officer may also refer the complaint to the Standards 
Committee who will determine the complaint in accordance with the 
procedures set out in this Schedule. 

 
Interpretation 
 
1.3 ‘Subject Member’ means the Member of the Council who is the subject 

of an allegation which has been made. 
 
1.4 ‘Investigator’ means the Monitoring Officer or his or her nominated 

representative appointed to carry a full investigation into the 
circumstances surrounding the complaint. 

 
1.5 ‘Legal advisor’ means the officer responsible for providing legal advice 

to the Standards Committee. This may be the Monitoring Officer, 
another legally qualified officer of the Council, or someone appointed 
for this purpose from outside the Council. 

 
1.6 For the purpose of these Rules, ‘misconduct’ means any conduct by a 

Member, which is in breach of the Revised Code of Conduct adopted 
by the Council on 5 July 2012 

 
1.7 ‘Independent member’ means a person appointed by the Council under 

the terms of the Localism Act 2011, who will attend meetings of the 
Standards Committee in a non-voting capacity, when the Committee is 
meeting to consider any complaints of misconduct against Members or 
co-opted members. 

 
2. MAKING A COMPLAINT 
 
2.1 In order that members of the public are aware of the procedures for 

making a complaint against a Member of the Council, the Council will 
publicise its complaints system: 

 
Ø on its website; 

Page 31



 

[...]
stantially about the same issues merely re-worded and the 
Monitoring Officer does not believe that there is any new evidence, 
then a complaint does not need to be considered. 

 
6.4 A person may make frequent allegations about Members, most of 

which may not have any substance. Despite this, new allegations must 
still be considered as they may contain a complaint that requires some 
action to be taken. 

 
6.4 Even where restrictions are placed on an individual’s contact with the 

Council, they cannot be prevented from submitting a complaint. 
 
7. CONSIDERATION 
 
7.1 Should the Standards Committee decide that a complaint is justified 

and refer it to the Monitoring Officer for investigation, the Monitoring 
Officer will arrange to convene a meeting of the Committee, including 
the non-voting, independent member, to consider the investigation 
report into the complaint and, if required, conduct a hearing. 

 
7.2 Both the complainant and the Subject Member will be invited to the 

meeting which will normally be held in public. However, there will be 
occasions when confidential and/or exempt information within the 
meaning of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 will 
need to be considered by the Committee. The Monitoring Officer will in 
these circumstances advise the Committee whether it is appropriate for 
all or part of the hearing to be held in private and to restrict the release 
into public of any or all of the paperwork. 

 
7.3 After considering the Monitoring Officer’s report, the Committee will 

either: 
 

Ø make a finding of no failure; or 
Ø determine that the matter should proceed to a hearing 

 
7.4 As soon as reasonably practicable after accepting the Monitoring 

Officer’s finding of no failure, the Committee shall give written notice of 
that finding to: 

 
Ø the Subject Member; 
Ø the Standards Committee of any other authority concerned; 
Ø the complainant. 

 
7.5 The Committee must also arrange for a notice to be pub
[...]
on) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 10/05/2012 Standards Committee

	5 Review of Work Programme
	6 The Localism Act 2011 - a New Ethical Framework
	Code of Conduct 2012 #2
	Whips' protocol 2012
	Complaint form 2012
	Constitution Article 9 2012
	Standards ctte procedure rules 2012
	Planning and ICT Codes 2012

	7 Complaints Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Standards Committee 
Wednesday, 13 June 2012 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on: 15 June 2012 
Come into effect on: Immediately 

 
 Present: Malcolm Ellis (Vice Chairman, in the Chair), James Keys (Independent 

member), Councillors Barnes, Barrett, Curling, Dann, Hensley and Riley. 
 
Officers Present: Messrs Alagh and White 
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Chairman, Mr Edwards, Councillor 
Corthorne and from Councillor Lewis for whom Councillor Barnes was substituting. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 29 
February and 10 May 2012 be taken as read and confirmed. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
The Chairman and Mr Keys declared a personal interest in item 6, ‘The Localism Act 
– A New Ethical Framework’. 
 

4. CONFIRMATION THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II, IN PRIVATE 
 

5. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee’s work programme for 2012/13 was noted. It was also noted that, 
should Council approve the recommendations set out under item 6, then the work 
programme would be re-written to reflect this. 
 

6. THE LOCALISM ACT 2011 - A NEW ETHICAL FRAMEWORK 
 
Members were reminded of the provisions of the Localism Act in so far as it related 
to the ethical framework for Members and co-opted members of Local Authorities. 
 
As agreed at the last meeting, a detailed report was submitted for consideration 
making a number of recommendations to Council for changes to the ethical 
framework as required by the Act including: 
 
Ø a proposed new Code of Conduct, ‘minimalist’ in nature and based on the Nolan 

principles, as requested by the Committee at the last meeting. It was noted that 
the Code would now only apply to Members when acting in their official capacity 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

and not in their private lives. Guidance on Disposable Pecuniary Interests had 
just been received and would be included in the version of the Code submitted to 
Council; 

Ø the replacement of the current Standards Committee with a new Committee of 
five Members, politically balanced, with revised Terms of Reference and 
procedure rules; 

Ø a new, simplified complaints procedure, including the introduction of a ‘Whips’ 
Protocol’ as previously approved by the Committee and the abolition of the 
existing sub-committees; 

Ø the appointment of a single independent person to be a non-voting member of 
the Standards Committee when meeting to consider complaints against Members 
or co-opted members – this position to be advertised to the public; 

Ø consequential changes to the Planning and ICT Codes of Conduct for Members. 
 
The Committee considered the proposals in detail and agreed that they should be 
recommended to Council for adoption on 5 July, noting that the Act required the new 
Framework to be in place by 1 July. In agreeing the proposals in principle, Members 
asked that a number of further issues be considered including: 
 
Ø the Leader of the Council was excluded from the proposed membership of the 

new Standards Committee and it was suggested that Leader of all Political 
Groups on the Council should also be excluded; 

Ø in line with the suggestion above, it was suggested that the Group Leaders also 
be excluded from the ‘Whips’ Protocol procedures; 

Ø the proposed procedures for consideration of a complaint against a Member or 
co-opted member included a section for determining the ‘Findings of Fact’. It was 
queried if there should also be a determination for the ‘Finding of no-fact’?; 

Ø the proposed procedures for consideration of a complaint against a Member or 
co-opted member included a provision for maintaining the anonymity of the 
complainant and it was suggested that there should be similar provision for the 
Subject Member; 

Ø the proposed procedures for consideration of a complaint against a Member or 
co-opted member included details of the publication of the outcome of the 
complaint. It was queried if this should be the case in every instance and how 
much detail would be published?; 

Ø the proposed procedures for consideration of a complaint against a Member or 
co-opted member included the facility for a Subject Member to be legally 
represented at a Hearing of the Standards Committee. Members requested the 
Borough Solicitor to investigate the possibility of an indemnity policy to cover the 
associated legal costs; 

Ø the ICT Code of Conduct included a section concerning the monitoring of emails 
sent using the Council’s email facilities. Members queried if the detail should 
included the circumstances under which Members’ emails would be accessed by 
the Monitoring officer as a part of an investigation; 

 
RESOLVED: That Council at its meeting on 5 July 2012 be recommended to: 
 
a) adopt a new Code of Conduct for Hillingdon Members and co-opted 

members in the form set out at Appendix 1 to the report and agree the 
amendments to the associated documents set out at Appendices 2-7; 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

b) agree to appoint one existing Independent Member until 30 June 2013. 
 
NB: Councillor Barnes wished his vote against resolution a) above recording 
 

7. COMPLAINTS MONITORING 
 
This item was discussed in Part II as it contained confidential information as defined 
in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
 
The Committee noted details of the complaints made against Members in the last six 
months. 
 
 
 
 
At the conclusion of the meeting a Vote of Thanks was unanimously recorded 
to the existing three independent members of the Committee, in recognition of 
their hard work and contribution to the work of the Committee during their 
period of appointment. 
 
 
 


